

**AMENDMENT 15**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Alexander Stubb on behalf of the PPE/DE Group, Richard Corbett and Carlos Carnero on behalf of the PSE Group, Pierre Moscovici and Pervenche Beres.

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Citation 6a (new)

- *having regard to the conclusions of the European Council of 15 and 16 December 2005;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 16**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Alexander Stubb on behalf of the PPE/DE Group, Richard Corbett and Carlos Carnero on behalf of the PSE Group, Pierre Moscovici and Pervenche Beres.

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Recital N

- N. *The European Council in December 2005 charged the Commission with delivering a 'full, wide ranging review covering all aspects of EU spending, including the CAP, and of resources, including the UK rebate' in 2008/2009;*

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/17

**AMENDMENT 17**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group and Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Recital Q

- Q. The national parliaments have declared their support for *(deletion)* joint parliamentary meetings that will 'stimulate, steer and synthesize' the European dialogue,

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/18

**AMENDMENT 18**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Pierre Moscovici and Pervenche Beres

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 2 a (new)

- 2a.** *Acknowledges that the ratification of the Constitution has now encountered difficulties which may prove to be insurmountable unless measures can be taken to meet the concerns expressed in France, the Netherlands and elsewhere;*

Or. en

**AMENDMENT 19**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Alexander Stubb on behalf of the PPE/DE Group, Richard Corbett and Carlos Carnero on behalf of the PSE Group

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 13

13. Proposes that the European Parliament *and* national parliaments *jointly organise* conferences – ‘Parliamentary Forums’ – in order to stimulate the debate and to shape, step by step, the necessary political conclusions; will invite the other EU institutions to contribute to the Forums;

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/20

**AMENDMENT 20**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the  
Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 16

16. Proposes that the first Parliamentary Forum be convened in the spring of 2006, in advance of the June meeting of the European Council, in order to hear reports *from national and European parliamentarians about the* way forward and to discuss *(deletion)* the structure of the European dialogue, the aim of this Forum being to *present* comprehensive *conclusions* to the European Council about how the Union should proceed to find the way out of the crisis;

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/21

**AMENDMENT 21**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Alexander Stubb on behalf of the PPE/DE Group, Richard Corbett and Carlos Carnero on behalf of the PSE Group, Pierre Moscovici and Pervanche Beres

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 17, point (va) (new)

*(va) how do we finance the Union?*

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/22

**AMENDMENT 22**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Alexander Stubb on behalf of the PPE/DE Group, Richard Corbett and Carlos Carnero on behalf of the PSE Group

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 24

24. Points out that a European dialogue will be impossible without adequate funding (*deletion*);

Or. en



11.1.2006

A6-0414/23

**AMENDMENT 23**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group and Pervanche Beres

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 27

27. Considers that a positive outcome of the period of reflection would be that the *constitutional core of the* current text can be maintained, although this would only be possible if accompanied by significant measures to reassure and convince public opinion *in order to renew consensus and facilitate ratification*;

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/24

**AMENDMENT 24**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Pierre Moscovici and Pervanche Beres

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 27 a (new)

***27a. Urges, further, that if it is decided to revise the text extensively, a constituent mandate should be agreed for a revision process to be undertaken during 2008;***

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/25

**AMENDMENT 25**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Pierre Moscovici and Pervenche Beres

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 31

31. Calls upon all civil-society associations and organisations to *focus upon the constitutional process* as one of their priorities for discussion and debate;

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/26

**AMENDMENT 26**

by Andrew Duff on behalf of the ALDE Group, Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Pierre Moscovici and Pervenche Beres

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 32

32. Demands in any case that every effort be made to ensure that *a constitutional treaty* enters into force during 2009, *and suggests that either referendums or consultative ballots be held across the EU at the same time as the next European Parliamentary elections*;

Or. en

11.1.2006

A6-0414/27

**AMENDMENT 27**

by Johannes Voggenhuber on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group, Andrew Duff, Pierre Moscovici and Pervenche Beres

**Report**

**A6-0414/2005**

**Andrew Duff and Johannes Voggenhuber**

Structure, subjects and context for an assessment of the debate on the EU

Motion for a resolution

---

Paragraph 27 b (new)

***27b. Considers, however, that if the outcome of the period of reflection is that the current text must be improved in order to renew consensus and facilitate ratification, the 2004 Constitution should in any case be used as the single basis and that its constitutional core should be retained;***

Or. en